
 
 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 11 February 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Alex Eyre, Carole Jackson, 
Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Ben J Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, 
Chris Palmer, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2024 (Minute 
Nos. 61 - 66) as a correct record.  
 
To accept the Minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees: 
 
27 November 2024 (Minute Nos. 390 – 394) 
18 December 2024 (Minute Nos. 518 – 522)  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Public Session 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
Licensing Committee. Requests to speak at the meeting must be 
registered by Democratic Services by noon on Friday 7 February 2025 
and must be related to an item on the Agenda. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.  
 

 

6.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025 - 2030 
 

5 - 146 

7.   Annual Licensing Update Report 
 

147 - 
156 

 
 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4160/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2024-Jun-2024%2019.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4251/Public%20minutes%20Wednesday%2027-Nov-2024%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=11
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4253/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2018-Dec-2024%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1


 

Issued on Monday, 3 February 2025 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk . To find out more about the work of 
this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 11th February 2025 

Report Title Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025 - 
2030 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community 
Services 

Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Team Leader 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and advise 
on any relevant amendments. 

2. Members to note the consultation process as outlined 
and to instruct officers to proceed with the same. 

3. Members to agree the increase in the soilage charge to 
be added to the new tariff, which will be consulted upon 
in accordance with the statutory requirements later this 
month. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To present Members with a draft of the revised Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy and to advise on the proposed consultation methodology to 
be used. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The overarching aim of the taxi and private hire licensing regime is to protect the 

public by ensuring that all drivers, vehicles and operators are licensed and 
regulated by authorities in accordance with statutory provisions, primarily set out 
in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and, where they exist, local policy considerations. 

 
2.2 The aim of the licensing function is to provide a safe environment for those using  

licensed vehicles and also for ensuring that drivers are knowledgeable and 
understand their responsibilities to the travelling public e.g., particularly around 
safeguarding for vulnerable children and adults.  Hackney carriages (taxis) and 
private hire vehicles, their drivers and their operators also have an important role 
to play in an  integrated transport system.  They are able to provide services in 
situations where public transport is either not available, outside “normal hours” 
such as the evening or at weekends, or for those with mobility difficulties.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

3.3 Although it is not a statutory requirement, the Council has published a hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (approximately) every three years 
since 2014; taking into account the current Best Practice guidance issued by the 
Department of Transport, the Statutory Standards of 2020, and any other relevant 
matters. 

 
3.4 The current edition of the Swale BC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2022 – 2027 is available to view at https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-
council/strategies-and-policies/taxi-policy  

 
3.5 The DfT issued new Best Practice Guidance in November 2023. Because of the 

implications within the Guidance, it is necessary to bring forward a new edition of 
the Swale BC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy which is 
intended to run from 2025 – 2030.   
 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1 This revised draft policy seeks to incorporate the recommendations of the 2023 
DfT Best Practice Guidance where it is considered appropriate to do so. 

 
3.2 All proposed changes have been incorporated into the draft policy attached as 

APPENDIX I and a summary of these is set out in a table as APPENDIX II for 
ease of reference. A summary of the DfT Best Practice Guidance is attached as 
APPENDIX III. 
 

3.3 There are a number of topics of particular interest which Members will want to 
consider, and which are: 
 

• Disability Awareness for Drivers 

• Topographical Tests for Private Hire Driver applicants 

• Vehicle Ages 

• Environmental Considerations 
 
These are dealt with below: 

 
3.3.1 Disability Awareness for Drivers 
 
 The DfT Best Practice Guidance states that drivers should be trained in disability 
 awareness and/or have their knowledge and skills assessed. Drivers should be 
 encouraged, through targeted and general communications, to uphold the highest 
 standards of customer service. 
 
 The licensing team intend to use a bespoke taxi training company Blue Lamp 
 who have devised a course for new and existing drivers based on the best 
 practice guidance in this respect. 
 
 The course is aimed at new and existing drivers to prepare them to become a taxi 
 or private hire driver, or to refresh their skills in the following areas: 

Page 6

https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/taxi-policy
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/taxi-policy


 

 
  

Reducing Driving Risk 
 Raising Awareness of Distractions  
 Improving Passenger Safety 
 Responsibilities to Passengers with Disabilities 
 Improving Customer Services (non-driving issues) 
 Highway Code Refresher 
 Update on Traffic Law 
 
 The course lasts 3 hours and is delivered virtually via Zoom.  The cost of the 
 course is £40, and the driver will receive an eCertificate upon successful 
 completion along with a course booklet to consolidate the learning. 
 
 Whilst this is an additional cost to drivers, the licensing team are of the opinion 
 that it is justifiable by what drivers will either learn or have skills refreshed. 
 

New applicants will be need to complete the training as part of the application 
process to become a Swale licenced driver. Existing drivers will be required to 
complete the training once as part of the process when they next renew their 
licence 

 
 This is detailed at paragraph 3.13 of the revised policy. 
 
3.3.2 Topographical Tests for Private Hire Driver applicants 
 

The DfT guidance states that whilst taxi drivers need have a good working 
knowledge of the area for which they are licensed because taxis can be hired 
immediately, and that therefore local authorities should require that an applicant 
for a drivers’ licence should pass a topographical test of knowledge before they 
are licensed, the same is not true for Private Hire Drivers who undertake pre-
booked journeys and who will be able to research their journey if necessary. 
 
It is appreciated that anecdotally private hire operators tell us that there is a 
shortage of drivers for them to fulfil their bookings and removing the 
topographical part of the SKT would be one way to alleviate this. 
 
However, the licensing team have grave concerns as to how this would affect the 
taxi trade both in the short and long term if it was decided to remove the 
topographical part of the SKT. 
 
Whilst we acknowledge that drivers can use sat nav systems, there are times 
when these drop out and are unavailable. Or when a driver is stuck in a traffic jam 
and is trying to seek an alternative route, the sat nav just recalculates the same 
route again, which is no good to either the driver or the passenger who may miss 
an appointment etc because the driver has no knowledge of any alternative route. 
 
Of more concern in the long term is what operators
[...]
efits, including reducing noise and 

improving air quality.  

The Committee is calling on the Government to:  

a) Tackle the disparity in upfront costs between electric and petrol and diesel 

cars, by introducing targeted grants to support consumers buying affordable 

models.  

b) Turbo-charge the charging infrastructure rollout by reviewing outdated and 

disproportionate planning regulations and tackling delays in the rollout of key 

public funding programmes.  

c) Ensure charging is reasonably priced, convenient, and reliable by equalising 

VAT rates for domestic and public charging.  

d) Invest in UK recycling to ensure that recycling is undertaken by responsible 

operators, and that the UK is able to recoup as many of the critical materials 

contained in EV batteries as possible for its own domestic production.”  

No doubt the taxi trade of Swale will have their own opinions on this important 

subject and their views will be reflected to Members after the public consultation 

so that they can decide whether the existing proposals to moving to an all ULEV 

taxi fleet are realistic or whether there is a need to amend them. 

It is proposed that the date by which all new vehicle applications must be for Ultra 

Low Emission Vehicles remains the 1st April 2027 as per the current policy, but 

subject to change following any relevant responses to the consultation.  

3.3.5 Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Fares – Soilage Charge 

Page 11



 

At a meeting of the General Licensing Committee on 4th October 2022 –  

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s24281/Taxi%20Tariff%20rep

ort%20-%20v0.7.pdf  

Members agreed that there should be an automatic annual increase to the taxi 

tariff and that the increase should be based upon the National Rail fares, subject 

to a statutory consultation. This was included in the current policy and the 

increase to the tariff was applied in 2023 and 2024. 

However, no provision was made for an increase in the charge to passengers if 

they are responsible for soiling the vehicle to the extent that it has to be cleansed 

before re-use. 

The current fee set at a maximum of £50 has been in place for more than 10 

years and does not take into account current valeting fees and additional charges 

for heavily soiled upholstery and odour removal.  

The soilage fee set by other local Councils varies with four setting the limit at £50 

or under, four setting a limit of £100, one at £125 and two stating that it is a 

matter between the driver/company and the customer. 

We would like to propose an increase to £85 and to include the wording “a matter 

between the driver/company and the customer not exceeding £85” 

If Members are in agreement we would like to propose that this increase is added 

to the new tariff before it goes out to public consultation this month. 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 If the modified proposals are not considered suitable then Members could: 

 
a) revert to the original taxi policy or; 
b) Propose amendments to be made to the draft policy before it is sent out to 

consultation; or 
c) request that licensing officers look at the draft proposals again and return to 

this committee with a further draft at a later date. 
 

4.2 If Members do not agree with the proposed increase to the tariff soilage fee then 
Members could: 
 
a) Decide not to increase the soilage fee; 
b) Propose a different amount for the increase. 
c) Remove the soilage fee from the tariff altogether and replace with the 

following statement, “a matter between the driver/company and the customer”. 
 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

Page 12

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s24281/Taxi%20Tariff%20report%20-%20v0.7.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s24281/Taxi%20Tariff%20report%20-%20v0.7.pdf


 

5.1 A consultation period of 12 weeks is proposed to run between 20th February  and 
22nd May. Methods of consu
[...]

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Whilst each individual application will be judged on its own merits, 
a documented policy ensures a transparent and consistent 
approach to licensing that reduces the opportunity for challenge 
through the Courts. Challenges to a particular decision are more 
likely to fail if the Council can demonstrate that it has adhered its 
published policy and there was no reason to depart from it.  Any 
departure will be based on material evidence and will be 
documented giving clear and compelling reasons for doing so. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

This policy includes provisions for licence holders to meet 
requirements contained in the Equality Act 2010 and The Taxis 
and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022. An 
Equality Impact Assessment will be conducted after the public 
consultation. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

All applications processes will be in line with privacy and data 
protection regulations 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

Page 15



 

• Appendix I: Draft Swale BC Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2025 - 2030 

• Appendix II - Summary of amendments to the current Swale BC Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

• Appendix III - Summary of the DfT Best Practice Guidance 2023 and 
implications for Swale BC 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 All relevant legislation as outlined at paragraph 1.1.2 of the draft Swale BC 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy, most particularly The Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 

 
 The DfT Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 2020 
 The DfT Best Practice Guidance 2023 

The Energy Saving Trust – A step-by step guide to local authorities on 
transitioning the taxi trade to electric vehicles https://energysavingtrust.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2022/10/Transitioning-the-taxi-trade-to-electric-vehicles-A-step-
by-step-guide-for-LAs.pdf 
 

Page 16

https://energysavingtrust.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Transitioning-the-taxi-trade-to-electric-vehicles-A-step-by-step-guide-for-LAs.pdf
https://energysavingtrust.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Transitioning-the-taxi-trade-to-electric-vehicles-A-step-by-step-guide-for-LAs.pdf
https://energysavingtrust.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Transitioning-the-taxi-trade-to-electric-vehicles-A-step-by-step-guide-for-LAs.pdf


   

 Page 1 
 
 

   

Swale Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2025 - 2030 

 

              

Next Scheduled Review:   

 

All enquiries relating to this document should be sent to: 

Licensing 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent 
ME10 3 HT 
 

licensing@swale.gov.uk 

 

Compiled by: Johanna Thomas 

Date:  

Approved by:  

Date:  

 

Page 17

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk


   

 Page 2 
 
 

 

Changes and Corrections 

Any changes or corrections required should be notified in writing to:  

Licensing Team 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent 
ME10 3HT 
 
Or 
 
taxis@swale.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 18



   

 Page 3 
 
 

 

Chapter Contents Page Number 
 

1 Introduction 
 

5 

2 Vehicles 
 

10 

3 Drivers 
 

17 

4 Private Hire Operators 
 

23 

5 Fares and Fees 
 

25 

6 Disciplinary and Enforcement Measures 
 

27 

7 Offences 
 

28 

8 Taxi Ranks 
 

28 

9 Rights of Appeal 
 

29 

Appendices 
 

  

A Vehicle specifications 
 

31 

B Additional Conditions for Executive Private Hire and 
Limousines 
 

43 

C Application Procedures 
 

47 

D Guidelines regarding the relevance of offences, 
convictions, prosecution or cautions 
 

53 

E Driver Knowledge Tests 
 

65 

F Private Hire Licence Conditions 
 

68 

G Penalty Points System 
 

72 

H Drivers Code of Good Conduct 
 

77 

I Private Hire Operators Conditions 
 

80 

J Li
[...]
ted after further 

consultation with the trade and the public. All substantial amendments must be 

authorised by the relevant committee of the Council. 

1.4.5 For the purpose of this section, any substantial amendment is defined as one that:  

a) will have a significant financial effect on licence holders, or 

b) will have a significant procedural effect on licence holders, or 

c) may not be perceived by the trade or the public to be consistent with the 

published objectives in Section 1.3 of this policy. 

1.4.6  Any minor amendment to this policy may be authorised by the Community Services 

Manager in conjunction with the chair of the Licensing Committee. 

1.4.7 The Policy and associated documentation are available for inspection on the 
Council’s website and a hard copy can be viewed at Swale Borough Council Offices, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
1.5 Data Protection 
 
1.5.1 In holding and exchanging information with other bodies/departments during the 

exercise of its functions under this Policy, officers are required to act in accordance 
with the provisions of the Acts and the Data Protection principles as set out in the 
General Data Protection Regulation, Data Protection Acts, and any duties under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 
1.6 Equality and Diversity & Human Rights 

1.6.1 Swale Council is committed to ensuring equality in employment and service delivery. 

To achieve this standard the authority is aware of its duties and obligations under the 

following legislation amongst others: 

a) Equality Act 2010 
b) Human Rights Act 1998 

 
1.6.2 Applicants and licensees should be aware of their obligations and the avoidance of 

unlawful discrimination under the Equality Act 2010 and the characteristics protect by 
the legislation which are: 

 
a) Age 
b) Disability 
c) Gender reassignment 
d) Marriage and civil partnership 
e) Pregnancy and maternity 
f) Race 
g) Religion 
h) Sex 
i) Sexual Orientation 

P
[...]
rease which is based on CPI other than when government has 

deemed that a differing increase is appropriate. The fares will not normally be 

reviewed more than once a year unless there are exceptional circumstances which 

would justify a further increase, for example a particularly sharp increase in 

petrol/diesel prices. 

5.1.2  Hackney Carriage Fares, set by the Council, are a maximum and can be negotiated 

downwards by the hirer. Fares can be negotiated prior to the commencement of the 

journey in both private hire vehicles and hackney carriages.  

5.1.3  One of the main complaints relating to hackney carriages concerns overcharging. To 

protect the fare paying public from overcharging, as well as to protect the drivers from 

complaints, Swale Council will operate a simple fare tariff that must be displayed in 

all hackney carriages. Details of the current tariff are available on the Council 

website: https://swale.gov.uk/business-licensing-and-procurement/taxi-

licensing/charging-a-fare  

Page 41

https://swale.gov.uk/business-licensing-and-procurement/taxi-licensing/charging-a-fare
https://swale.gov.uk/business-licensing-and-procurement/taxi-licensing/charging-a-fare


   

 Page 26 
 
 

5.1.4  In reviewing the fare tariff the Council will follow the appropriate procedures in the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

5.1.5  These regulations in relation to fares do not apply to private hire vehicles.  

5.1.6 A table of authorised fares will be provided to each hackney carriage licence holder, 

which must be displayed in each vehicle so that it is easily visible to all hirers.  

5.1.7  A hackney carriage driver must, if requested by the passenger, provide a written 

receipt for the fare paid.  

5.1.8  The Guidance also recognises that there is a case for allowing any hackney carriage 

proprietor who wish to do so, to make it clear by advertising that they charge less 

than the maximum fare.  

5.2  Fees  

5.2.1  The Guidance does not deal with the issue of licensing fees at all. It is, however, 

generally recognised that the fees set for all hackney carriage and private hire 

licences should be such as to ensure that the costs of the service, including the cost 

of issue and administration will so far as possible be met from fee income.  

5.2.2 It is, on the other hand, not lawful for the Council to seek to make a profit from licence 

fees that are within its discretion. In particular, with regard to the fees charged for 

hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and operator licences, the legislation 

provides that these should be sufficient to cover the costs of inspecting the vehicles, 

providing hackney carriage stands and administering the control and supervision of 

hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  

5.2.3  The fees payable for the grant and renewal of hackney carriage and private hire 

licences will be reviewed annually as part of the budgetary process and licence 

holders will be consulted and notified of any changes.  

5.3  Payments  

5.3.1  Online payments can be made via the Council’s website (www.swale.gov.uk)  

5.3.2  All payments must be made before plates and badges will be issued.  

5.4  Refunds, Transfers and Duplicate Copies  

5.4.1  In the case of any licence where the licence holder surrenders their licence prior to 

the expiry date, refunds will be given on a pro-rata basis in respect of the unexpired 

portion of the licence fee.  

5.4.2 In common with most types of licence, an appropriate fee will be paid to cover the 

administrative costs associated with the transfer of a licence  

5.4.3  Where the Council receives a request for a duplicate copy of any previously issued 

licence, an appropriate fee will apply to cover the associated administrative costs.  

 

 

 

Page 42

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


   

 Page 27 
 
 

6.  Disciplinary and Enforcement Measures  

6.1  Enforcement  

6.1.1  It is recognised that well-dire
[...]
d Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members on the activities and performance 

of the licensing team during 2024 and to show aims and targets for the 
forthcoming year. 

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The licensing team comprises of a licensing team leader, 2 licensing officers and 

a licensing admin assistant and sits within CSU under the stewardship of the 
Community Services Manager. There have been significant changes to the team 
this year with the retirement of Chris Hills, promotion within the team and the 
appointment of a new admin assistant. 

 
2.2 The team are responsible for discharging a wide range of statutory licensing, 

registration and enforcement functions in Swale under various pieces of 
legislation associated with licensing activity, which include: 

 

• Licences and permissions associated with the sale and supply of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment as required by the 
Licensing Act 2003 

• Licences and permits issued under the Gambling Act 2005 for gambling 
premises such as betting shops, bingo premises and arcades, as well as 
gaming machines and small lotteries registration. 

• Licences for taxi and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators under various 
legislation and the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 2020 

Page 147

Agenda Item 7



 

• A range of miscellaneous licences such as street trading, scrap metal, sex 
establishments and sexual entertainments venues, pavement licences and 
street and house to house collection licences.  

 
2.3 The team are responsible for the development and review of all associated 

policies, whether they are a statutory requirement, or developed locally for the 
benefit of both licensees and the general public as well as to guide officers and 
Members in their decision making. 

 
2.4 In 2024 the licensing team reviewed the following policies and presented them to 

members: 

• Pavement Licence Policy 

• Street Trading Po

Minutes of the meeting


- 441 - 

 

Licensing Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.55 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Alex Eyre, Carole Jackson, Ben J Martin, 
Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson (Substitute for 
Councillor Rich Lehmann) and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Thomas and Helen Ward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark and Rich Lehmann. 
 

641 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

642 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2024 (Minute Nos. 61 – 66) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 27 November 2024 (Minute Nos. 
390 – 394) and 18 December 2024 (Minute Nos. 518 – 522) were accepted by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 

643 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

644 Public Session 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

645 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025 - 2030 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which presented a draft of the revised 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, set out at Appendix I of the report, 
and advised on the proposed consultation methodology to be used.  She drew attention 
to the proposed changes, set out at Appendix II.  The Department of Transport (DfT) 
Best Practice Guidance 2023 and the implications for Swale Borough Council (SBC), 
were set out at Appendix III. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader referred to the items for discussion: Disability Awareness 
for Drivers; Topographical Tests for Private Hire Driver applicants; vehicle ages; 
environmental considerations; and Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Fares – Soilage Charge, as 
set out in the report. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members, and points raised included: 
 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 11 February 2025 
 

- 442 - 

• How in-depth was the topographical test?; 

• not sure that the tests were needed, given that most vehicles had satellite 
navigation fitted; 

• the electric vehicles (EVs) were expensive and there were few EV charging points 
on the eastern end of the Isle of Sheppey; 

• considered that the deadline for Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV) by 1 April 
2027 was unfair and unachievable; 

• concerned regarding the school run only licence, unless each vehicle and licence 
was clearly visible as such with a fixed sign on the vehicle;   

• there had been a lot of issues since the topographical test was amended, aware 
that some taxi drivers had registered with companies outside the borough to 
avoid the topographical test; 

• considered that more work was required on the policy prior to going out to public 
consultation; 

• aware that some car manufacturers were offering deals on EVs; 

• drivers needed to be educated on the benefits of EVs, and make more of an effort 
to purchase them; 

• would not want to see the topographical test removed, as customers wanted to 
know that when they entered a hackney carriage vehicle the driver would use the 
shortest route; 

• there were not enough rapid EV charging units available; 

• the ULEV deadline should be extended to 2035; 

• EVs were the way forward and it was important that the Council ensured enough 
EV charging points were available; 

• the topographical test should remain as it was important, particularly for 
vulnerable customers, that drivers were ‘fit for purpose’; 

• the soilage charge should be increased to £100 in order to safeguard drivers; and 

• welcomed the consultation which would inform officers on any changes needed to 
the Policy. 

 
In response, the Licensing Team Leader explained that the topographical test was in two 
sections, the first section involved questions on ‘places within the borough’, and the 
other section asked the applicants to pick the shortest route to a destination, both 
sections provided multiple choice answers.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that 
applicants needed to achieve high scores to pass the test, and officers considered there 
were safety risks in  removing the test, and also it might result in a reduction in Hackney 
Carriage Licenced Drivers.  She said that responses to the consultation would inform 
any potential amendments to the draft policy and also provide a steer as to whether the 
ULEV deadline needed to be extended. 
 
With regard to the restrictive private hire licence, the Licensing Team Leader reported 
that both Medway Council and Gravesham Council had operated the scheme 
successfully.  She confirmed that the restrictive private hire driver would have to use a 
restrictive hire vehicle and not be able to operate a ‘normal’ hire vehicle.  The plates on 
the vehicle would be in green and linked to the drivers’ badges so it was also clear to the 
public.    
 
Councillor Tom Nundy proposed the following amendment:  That the Hackney Carriage 
(Taxi) Fares – Soilage Charge be increased from £50 to £100.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Lee-Anne Moore.  On being put to the vote the amendment was agreed by 
Members. 



Licensing Committee  Tuesday, 11 February 2025 
 

- 443 - 

 
Councillor Ben J Martin proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the soilage charge be increased from £50 to £100. 
(2) That the consultation process as outlined be noted and officers be instructed 

to proceed with the same. 
(3) That the increase in the soilage charge, as amended, be added to the new 

tariff, which would be consulted upon in accordance with the statutory 
requirements later this month.  

 
646 Annual Licensing Update Report 

 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which informed Members on the 
activities and performance of the licensing team during 2024, and showed aims and 
targets for the forthcoming year. 
 
A Member queried why so many applicants had failed the Street Knowledge Test.  The 
Licensing Team Leader considered this was due to some drivers not being suitably 
prepared prior to taking the test.  In response to a question from a Member, she agreed 
to consider whether a mock test could be provided, and warned they had to be careful 
not to compromise the integrity of the test. 
 
A Member welcomed the excellent report and praised the Licensing Team on their good 
work. 
 
Councillor Lee-Anne Moore proposed the recommendation, which was seconded by 
Councillor Tom Nundy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


